BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of Missouri-American Water Company's Application for a Certificate of Convenience and Necessity Authorizing it to Install, Own, Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control, Manage and Maintain a Sewer System in an area of Clinton County, Missouri (Clinton Estates)

) File No. SA-2020-0132) Tracking No.: YS-2020-0120

ORDER DIRECTING FILING

Issue Date: January 30, 2020

Effective Date: January 30, 2020

On January 21, 2020,¹ the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission) issued its *Order Granting Certificate of Convenience and Necessity*. The order approved a certificate of convenience and necessity for Missouri-American Water Company (MAWC) to provide sewer service in a subdivision known as Clinton Estates in Clinton County, Missouri, after it acquires the sewer system assets owned and operated by Clinton Estates Homeowners Association. The order requires MAWC to submit new and revised tariff sheets that include a service area map, a service area written description, sewer rates, pump unit rules, and appropriate index modifications as applicable to sewer services in its Clinton Estates service area, to be included in its EFIS sewer tariff P.S.C. MO No. 26.

On January 29, MAWC filed Tariff Revision No. YS-2020-0120. This filing includes six tariff sheets: three (sheets of) indices of rules governing rendering of sewer service; a sewer service boundary area map; a sewer service area legal description; and a sewer

¹ All date references will be to 2020 unless otherwise specified.

service schedule of rates.² The sheets bear an issue date of January 29 and an effective date of February 28. The Commission will order the Commission's Staff to file a recommendation on the tariff sheets and set a deadline for other responses to the tariff filing.

The COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. The Staff of the Commission shall file a recommendation on Tariff No. YS-2020-0120 no later than February 10, 2020.

2. All other responses to Tariff No. YS-2020-0120 shall be filed no later than February 10, 2020.

3. This order shall be effective when issued.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Paul T. Graham, Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority under Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 30th day of January, 2020.

² Respectively, 7th Revised Sheet No. IN 1.3, Cancelling 6th Revised Sheet No. IN 1.3; 8th Revised Sheet No. IN 1.4, Cancelling 7th Revised Sheet No. IN 1.4; 9th Revised Sheet No. IN 1.5, Cancelling 8th Revised Sheet No. IN 1.5; Original Sheet No. MP 19.1; Original Sheet No. CA 18.1; and 3rd Revised Sheet No. RT 3.1, Cancelling 2nd Revised Sheet No. RT 3.1.